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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of Outside Looking In: 

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Outside Looking In (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement

of financial position as at June 30, 2024, and the statements of operations, changes in net debt and cash flows for

the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

the Organization as at June 30, 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the ethical requirements that are

relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Organization incurred an excess of

revenue over expenses of $213,398 (2023 - deficiency of revenue over expenses of $540,280). The Organization's

current liabilities were in excess of its current assets in the amount of $141,190 (2023 - $356,702) and had net debt of

$97,812 (2023 - $311,210). As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in

Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Organization’s ability to

continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization’s ability to continue

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or to cease operations, or has no

realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization’s financial reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial

statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

� Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.

� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

� Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern.

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to continue

as a going concern.

� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audit.

Cambridge, Ontario Chartered Professional Accountants

November 21, 2024 Licensed Public Accountants



Outside Looking In
Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2024

2024 2023

Assets
Current

Cash 335,747 142,261
Investment (Note 4) 30,000 30,000
Accounts receivable (Note 5) 356,370 296,766
Prepaid expenses 10,000 10,110
Inventory 750,785 756,070

1,482,902 1,235,207

Capital assets (Note 6) 52,880 59,066

1,535,782 1,294,273

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 53,352 366,780
Deferred revenue 1,570,740 1,165,129
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 7) - 60,000

1,624,092 1,591,909

Deferred contributions related to capital assets (Note 8) 9,502 13,574

1,633,594 1,605,483

Net Debt (97,812) (311,210)

1,535,782 1,294,273

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1

Director

e-Signed by Daniel Brant 
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Outside Looking In
Statement of Operations
For the year ended June 30, 2024

2024 2023

Revenue
Government grants 353,252 170,069
Community fees 720,000 450,000
Foundation grants 1,085,007 105,191
In-kind contributions - 1,496
Donations 131,567 1,135,519
Other income 28,541 570
Sponsorship 205,950 593,950
Merchandise 6,016 20,566
Ticket sales 27,381 26,536
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets (Note 8) 4,072 5,817

2,561,786 2,509,714

Program expenses
Advertising and promotion 26,921 105,166
Alumni program 268,635 202,324
Artists fees - 175,978
Camps 178,642 470,038
Dance program 532,163 400,234
Entrepreneurship program - 132,196
Founders scholarship 8,984 19,221
Future leaders 170,042 220,566
In-kind program costs - 1,496
Office and general 17,969 12,957
Other events 69,177 28,277
Program evaluation 14,552 1,689
Rising stars program - 2,023
Summer program - 2,199
Travel - 16,069
Venue and production costs 374,249 479,014
Work study program - 333

1,661,334 2,269,780

Administrative expenses
Advertising and promotion 123,223 46,876
Amortization 19,707 19,121
Bank charges and interest 4,186 6,055
Insurance 7,913 9,566
Meals and entertainment 2,521 5,549
Office and general 118,359 136,836
Professional development 2,407 4,841
Professional fees 68,832 54,027
Rent 67,011 54,034
Telephone and internet 1,685 4,846
Travel 8,126 18,730
Wages and benefits 263,084 419,733

687,054 780,214

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 213,398 (540,280)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Outside Looking In
Statement of Changes in Net Debt

For the year ended June 30, 2024

2024 2023

Net assets (debt), beginning of year (311,210) 229,070

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 213,398 (540,280)

Net debt, end of year (97,812) (311,210)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Outside Looking In
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended June 30, 2024

2024 2023

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities
Operating

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 213,398 (540,280)
Amortization of capital assets 19,707 19,121
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets (4,072) (5,817)

229,033 (526,976)
Changes in working capital accounts

Accounts receivable (59,604) (129,801)
Prepaid expenses 110 1,848
Inventory 5,285 (3,890)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (313,428) 337,314
Deferred revenue 405,611 412,949

267,007 91,444

Financing
Repayment of current portion of long-term debt (60,000) -

Investing
Purchase of capital assets (13,521) (28,560)

Increase in cash 193,486 62,884

Cash, beginning of year 142,261 79,377

Cash, end of year 335,747 142,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Outside Looking In
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2024

1. Incorporation and nature of the organization

Outside Looking In (the “Organization”) is continued under the Canada Not For Profit Corporations Act. The Organization is
a registered charity under the Income Tax Act of Canada and accordingly is exempt from income taxes provided certain
requirements of the Income Tax Act are met. The purpose of the Organization is to empower Indigenous youth through the
arts and to educate Canadians on Indigenous people through their performances.

2. Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. There
is some doubt about the appropriateness of the use of the going concern assumption as the Organization has experienced
an excess of revenue over expenses of $213,398 (2023 - deficiency of revenue over expenses of $540,280). The
Organization's current liabilities were in excess of its current assets in the amount of $141,190 (2023 - $356,702) and had
net debt of $97,812 (2023 - $311,210). The Organization has budgeted a net loss for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025
which will increase the net debt position.

The Organization's's ability to continue as a going concern and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal
course  of  operations  is  dependent  upon  the  continued  support  from  various  grants,  community  fees,  donations,
sponsorships, and on the ability to maintain profitable operations in the future.

These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not
appropriate.  If  the  going  concern  basis  was  not  appropriate  for  these  financial  statements,  then  adjustments  would
be necessary to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the financial
position classifications.

3. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations set out in Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting, as issued by the Accounting Standards Board
in Canada, and include the following significant accounting policies:

Investment

Investment consists of a guaranteed investment certificate exceeding three months and is measured at amortized cost.

Inventory

Inventories held for distribution at no charge or for a nominal charge, or for consumption in the production process of goods
to be distributed at no charge or for a nominal charge are recognized at the lower of cost and current replacement cost.
Cost is determined by the first in, first out method. 

Revenue recognition

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Restricted contributions are recognized as
revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when
received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Contributions restricted for the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into revenue at a rate corresponding
with the amortization rate for the related capital assets.

Operating grants are recorded as revenue in the period to which they relate. Grants approved but not received at the end of
an accounting period are accrued. When a portion of a grant relates to a future period, it is deferred and recognized in that
subsequent period.

Revenue from ticket sales is recognized during the period the performance occurs.

In-kind contributions

The Organization receives sponsorship in-kind from various contributors throughout the year. In-kind contributions are
valued by the contributor and market value is agreed to by the Organization, based on the sponsorship provided, and
included at the agreed upon rate on the statement of operations.
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Outside Looking In
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2024

3. Significant accounting policies  (Continued from previous page)

Contributed materials and services

Contributions of materials are recognized both as contributions and expenses in the statement of operations when a fair
value can be reasonably estimated and when the materials are used in the normal course of the Organization's operations
and would otherwise have been purchased. Volunteers contribute time each year to enable the Organization to carry out its
programs. Due to the difficulty in determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial
statements.

Government assistance

Government assistance is recognized in the statement of operations on a systematic basis over the periods in which the
Organization recognizes expenses as related costs for which funded expenses are incurred. Government assistance is
recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Organization will comply with the terms and conditions associated
with the assistance and the assistance will be received.

Capital assets

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of
contribution plus all costs directly attributable to the acquisition, if the fair value can reasonably be determined. When  fair
value cannot be reasonably determined, capital assets are recorded at a nominal value.

Amortization is provided using the declining balance method at rates intended to amortize the cost of assets over their
estimated useful lives. Amortization is not taken on capital assets until they are ready for their intended use.

Amortization is taken at one half of the below rates in the year of acquisition. 

Method Rate
Computer equipment declining balance 30 %
Furniture and fixtures declining balance 20 %

Deferred contributions related to capital assets 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets represent the unamortized portion of contributed capital assets and
restricted contributions that were used to purchase the Organization’s computer equipment and furniture and fixtures.
Recognition of these amounts as revenue is deferred to periods when the related capital assets are amortized.

Long-lived assets

Long-lived assets consist of capital assets. Long-lived assets held for use are measured and amortized as described in the
applicable accounting policies.

The Organization writes down long-lived assets held for use when conditions indicate that the asset no longer contributes to
the Organization’s ability to provide goods and services. The assets are also written-down when the value of future
economic benefits or service potential associated with the group of assets is less than its net carrying amount. When the
Organization determines that a long-lived asset is impaired, its carrying amount is written down to the asset’s fair value.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. 

Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts
is provided where considered necessary. Provisions are made for slow moving and obsolete inventory. Amortization is
based on the estimated useful lives of capital assets. Accrued liabilities are based on management's expectation of
amounts payable for goods and services for which invoices were not received prior to the year end. Repayment of funding is
estimated at year end based on expected fulfillment of certain conditions stipulated within the relevant funding agreement.

These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary they are reported in
operations in the year in which they become known. 
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Outside Looking In
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2024

3. Significant accounting policies  (Continued from previous page)

Financial instruments

The Organization recognizes financial instruments when the Organization becomes party to the contractual provisions of the
financial instrument.

Arm's length financial instruments

Financial instruments originated/acquired or issued/assumed in an arm’s length transaction (“arm’s length financial
instruments”) are initially recorded at their fair value.

At initial recognition, the Organization may irrevocably elect to subsequently measure any arm’s length financial instrument
at fair value. The Organization has not made such an election during the year.

The Organization subsequently measures investments in equity instruments quoted in an active market and all derivative
instruments, except those designated in a qualifying hedging relationship or that are linked to, and must be settled by
delivery of, unquoted equity instruments of another entity, at fair value. Fair value is determined by published price
quotations. Investments in equity instruments not quoted in an active market and derivatives that are linked to, and must be
settled by delivery of, unquoted equity instruments of another entity, are subsequently measured at cost less impairment.
With the exception of financial liabilities indexed to a measure of the Organization’s performance or value of its equity and
those instruments designated at fair value, all other financial assets and liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized
cost.

Transaction costs and financing fees directly attributable to the origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption of financial
instruments subsequently measured at fair value are immediately recognized in excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses. Conversely, transaction costs and financing fees are added to the carrying amount for those financial
instruments subsequently measured at cost or amortized cost.

Financial asset impairment

The Organization assesses impairment of all its financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost. The Organization
groups assets for impairment testing when available information is not sufficient to permit identification of each individually
impaired financial asset in the group; there are numerous assets affected by the same factors; no asset is individually
significant. Management considers whether the issuer is having significant financial difficulty whether there has been a
breach in contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments in determining whether objective
evidence of impairment exists. When there is an indication of impairment, the Organization determines whether it has
resulted in a significant adverse change in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows during the year. 

With the exception of related party debt instruments and related party equity instruments initially measured at cost, the
Organization reduces the carrying amount of any impaired financial assets to the highest of: the present value of cash flows
expected to be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets at the statement of
financial position date; and the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those
assets. 

For related party debt instruments initially measured at cost, the Organization reduces the carrying amount of the asset (or
group of assets), to the highest of: the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by holding the asset, or group of
similar assets, excluding the interest and dividend payments of the instrument; the present value of cash flows expected to
be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets at the statement of financial
position date; and the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those assets. 

For related party equity instruments initially measured at cost, the Organization reduces the carrying amount of the asset (or
group of assets), to the amount that could be realized by selling the asset(s) at the statement of financial position date.

Any impairment, which is not considered temporary, is included in current year excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses.

The Organization reverses impairment losses on financial assets when there is a decrease in impairment and the decrease
can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The amount of the reversal is
recognized in excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses in the year the reversal occurs.
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Outside Looking In
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2024

4. Investment 

The investment is held in the form of a Guaranteed Investment Certificate ("GIC"), bearing interest at 3.45% (2023 - 3.00%)
and maturing June 30, 2025 (2023 - June 30, 2024).

5. Accounts receivable  

2024 2023

Other receivables 284,936 220,765
Harmonized sales tax recoverable 71,434 76,001

356,370 296,766

6. Capital assets 

2024 2023
Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost amortization value value

Computer equipment 133,754 81,203 52,551 58,655
Furniture and fixtures 5,319 4,990 329 411

139,073 86,193 52,880 59,066

7. Long-term debt

The Canada Emergency Business Account loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing until January 18, 2024 and has no
specific terms of repayment. If the loan was repaid in full on or before January 18, 2024, up to $20,000 of the loan amount
may be forgiven. On January 19, 2024, any remaining balance on the loan will automatically be renewed for a two year
extended period ending December 31, 2026 at an interest rate of 5%. The Organization repaid the loan for $40,000 on
January 15, 2024 and the remaining $20,000 has been forgiven. 

8. Deferred contributions related to capital assets  

Deferred capital contributions related to capital assets consist of the unamortized amount of contributions and grants
received for the purchase of capital assets. Recognition of these amounts as revenue is deferred to periods when the
related capital assets are amortized. Changes in deferred contributions are as follows:

2024 2023

Balance, beginning of year 13,574 19,391
Less: amortization of deferred contributions (4,072) (5,817)

9,502 13,574

9. Commitments 

The Organization has entered into lease agreements for rental of premises expiring on various dates as late as November
2024. The aggregate estimated minimum annual lease payments for the next year will become due as follows:

2025 21,697
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Outside Looking In
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2024

10. Financial instruments 

The Organization, as part of its operations, carries a number of financial instruments. It is management's opinion that the
Organization is not exposed to significant interest, currency, credit, liquidity or other price risks arising from these financial
instruments except as otherwise disclosed.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that are the Organization will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial
liabilities. Liquidity risk also includes the risk of the Organization not being able to liquidate its assets in a timely manner at a
reasonable price. The Organizations ability to meet obligations depends on receipt of funds from various sources. The
Organization meets its liquidity requirements by monitoring cash flows from operations, anticipating investing and financing
activities and holding assets that can be readily converted into cash.
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